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A/-B = L, COM = B
A/-B = H, COM = A

1 - 2 for modem pins
2 -3 for I/O

1 - 2 ==> 750/760 TRANSMIT WITHOUT-RTS INVERT
2 - 3 ==> 750/760 TRANSMIT WITH -RTS INVERT

1- 2 = I2C bus
2 -3 = SPI bus
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-IRQ
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SCL/SCLK
10

SDA
11

-IRQ
14

IO0/-DSRB
17

IO1/-DTRB
18
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8
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9
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uC UART
PORT

N/C or VCC 
to enable

Revision 1.1
change U10 pin MD0 from 3 to 4
remove VCC from UP10 pin 1 and JP9 pin8

1-2 : uC reset
2-3 : hard reset

INSTALL FOR DC ADAPTER
REMOVE TO BE POWERED
FROM I2C or SPI BUS

DATE: 4-26-05 create ver 1.2
1. swap U3 all channel A to channel B
2. redo pin map for U4 and U1 because ver 1.1 use old pin map
3. add pull-up resistor R20 on -IRQ signal
4. add JP16 to allow hardware reset and uC to SC16C750
5. move online pins of line drivers to VCC from GND
6. add -IRQ to JP6
7. add VCC pin JP1 pin 1

8. Change JP1 to 7 pin from 6, add -IRQ to pin 7
9. Add jumper JP17 to isolate DC-DC converter when power
from I2C or SPI bus
10. Add JP18, JP19, JP20
11. Add R21

DATE: 5-8-05 create ver 1.3
1. Change pin-map of U1 to match datasheet
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

SPI_MISO
SPI_CS

SPI_MOSI

SPI_SCLK

I2C_SDA
I2C_SCL

-IRQ

SPI_MOSI
SPI_MISO
SPI_CS
SPI_SCLK

-RESET

-IRQ

I2C_SCL
I2C_SDA

OSCIL_CLK

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

JP10

HEADER 5

1
2
3
4
5

S1

SW SPST

C12

0.1uF
+ C13

10uF

C17

0.1uF

C15

0.1uF

U6

SP3223EY

C1+
2

C1-
4

C2+
5

T1IN
13

T2IN
12

R1OUT
15

R2OUT
10

V+
3

V-
7

T1OUT
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T2OUT
8

R1IN
16

R2INI
9
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N

D
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C

C
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C2-
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/S
H

D
N

+
20

/S
T

A
T

U
S
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N
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N

E
14

EN-
1

C20

0.1uF

J5

DC Power Jack

2
3
1

U9

LT1086CM

GND
1 VOUT
2 VIN
3 BODY
4

C18
0.1uF
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10K

J4
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1

U8
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1
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2
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3
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4
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9
4
8
3
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6
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9
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